
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1016 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  November 21, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Tim Lampkin, AICP 
 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting variances to accommodate a two-lot subdivision of property zoned 
AS-0.4 and designated AE in the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Per LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum lot size of 2.5 acres is required in the AS-0.4 district. However, under 
the provisions found in LDC Section 6.01.03.N, the minimum lot size required by a parcel’s zoning may be 
reduced by a maximum of two percent, irrespective of density limits in the Comprehensive Plan, subject to a 
number of requirements. In such cases, application of the provision is limited to a two-lot subdivision and 
the lot size reduction may be applied to only one of the lots. Accordingly, a minimum size of 2.45 acres is 
allowed for one of the lots in the proposed subdivision. As shown on the lot plan submitted by the applicant, 
Parcel 1 will have 2.46 acres of area and Parcel 2 will have 2.5 acres of area. 

  
VARIANCE(S): 

 
Lot Size Calculation 
Per LDC Section 6.02.01.B.4, minimum lot size calculations for a flag lot shall not include any portion of the 
lot’s accessway (flag stick) which does not meet the minimum lot width required by the parcel’s zoning. The 
applicant wishes to include the 20-foot-wide accessway serving the proposed Parcel 2, with approximately 
14,647 square feet of area, in the lot size calculations for the parcel. 
 
Lot Width 
Per LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum lot width of 150 feet is required in the AS-0.4 district. The applicant 
requests a 3.68-foot reduction to the required lot width for Proposed Parcel 1 to allow a width of 146.32 feet. 

 
FINDINGS: 

 
 As required by LDC Section 6.01.03.N, the subject property is a parent parcel created prior to July 26, 

1989 that is located in the Rural Service Area and agriculturally zoned. 
 

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  
Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of 
these variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required 
approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building permit 
approvals. 
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To include the flag lot area into the minimum lot area
calculation for Parcel 2. Provide dimensions of flag stick area including a min. 20 ft. width. 
No pole portion of a flag lot shall exceed 1,000 feet in length.

The metal open carport is 4.9' off the proposed property line and is 10' in height at the eve. 
The two metal buildings to the North is 8' in height and 14.7' off the property line.
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Other lot width deficiencies may exist with other surrounding properties but none were noticed on 
any of the immediate abutting properties.

The current lot width requirement would deprive the property owner the right to use his property 
density.

If the variance is approved, no adjoining property owners will be affected whatsoever.

The variance is in harmony and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and the 
comprehensive plan because this request does not hinder public interest.

To our knowledge this variance does not result from an illegal act. The hardship was created when
the property owner submitted for a certified parcel review and the lot width deficiency was then noted.

We feel an injustice would be done if the variance is not approved and the property owner would
be unable to utilize the density of this parcel which has been the intent since before the rule change.

22-1016



< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >



22-1016



22-1016



HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

SITE AND SUBDIVISION REVIEW SHEET 
 
 CERTIFIED PARCEL 
PI#6062 
PROJECT NAME Goodson Certified Parcel  FOLIO #  80182.0050 ID# 6062   
 
SUBMITTED  12/02/2021   DISTRIBUTED    12/02/2021      DUE  12/09/2021  
 
EOR NAME & PHONE  Timothy Tew 813-707-9086       
 
EOR EMAIL ADDRESS:  Tim@hillsboroughsurveying.com              
 
OWNER NAME & PHONE: Johnie Goodson 813-478-5921             
 
OWNER EMAIL ADDRESS:  goodsondebby@yahoo.com      
  
DRC DATE      SECTION/TOWNSHIP/RANGE  24/27/21   
  
 APPROVED  GRAND OAKS 
 APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS  ON SITE PIPING 
x RESUBMITTAL REQUIRED  OVERLAY DISTRICT / ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
 INSUFFICIENT FOR REVIEW*  PROPORTIONATE FAIR SHARE 
 NO REVIEW REQUIRED  LIGHTING PLANS 
 
CONDITIONS/COMMENTS 
 
Does not meet minimum lot size or minimum lot width. Re-configure to meet min. lot size. Flag area (access) may not be counted towards lot size.  
 

1. Applicant may request a Variance of Lot Development Standards. Specifically, to allow the lot width to not meet the minimum required lot 
width of 150 feet for property within the AS-0.4 zoning district.  

 
 

 6.02.01.4 Flag Lot  
(1) The parcel shall meet the minimum lot size requirements of the zoning district and shall meet the lot width requirements measured at a point 
equivalent to the front yard setback if measured from the boundary of the buildable lot parallel to the County owned and maintained street to which 
the accessway is connected. The area for calculating the minimum lot area shall not include any portion of the accessway which does not meet the 
minimum lot width requirements.  
(2) The private drive shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width and shall only provide access for the single parcel.  
(3) No pole portion of a flag lot shall exceed 1,000 feet in length.  

Additional Information regarding Dimensional Standards may be found at www.municode.com 
Min. Lot Area: 108,900 sq. ft (2 ½ acres) 
Min. Lot Width: 150 ft.  
Min. Side Setback: 25 ft. 
Min. Front Setback: 50 ft.  
Min. Rear Setback: 50 ft.  
 
 
PRELIMINARY APPROVED:          
 

REVIEWED BY: Tim Lampkin PHONE# (813) 564-4673 DATE: 12/9/2021  
 
 

  
NATURAL RESOURCES 

 
272-5600 

  
FIRE 

 
276-8433 

  
TRANSPORTATION 

 
272-5600 

  
PARKS 

 
975-2160 

  
SITE ENGINEERING 

 
272-5600 

  
STREET & ADDRESSES 

 
744-5862 

  
STORMWATER 

 
272-5600 

  
REAL ESTATE/SURVEY 

 
307-4783 

  
UTILITIES 

 
272-5600 

 PUBLIC WORKS 
 (TRAFFIC SVCS) 

 
272-5912 

x  
ZONING 

 
272-5600 

  
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
272-4690 

  
EPC 

627-2600 
EXT.1239 
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